GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELH]
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION
(PRIVATE SCHOOL BRANCH)
OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI-110054

No. F.DE.15 (287 )/PSB/2019 //5_«35»)53? Dated: @ (//0(///‘7,

Paga 1 nfa




Pt
Lo

et Civil Appeal No. 2699 of 2001 titled Modern School V. Union of India and others
wherein Hon’ble Supreme Court in Para 27 and 28 has held as under:-

“27....
(c) It shall be the duty of the Director of Education to ascertain whether terms of
allotment of land by the Government to the Schools have been complied with...

28. We are directing the Director of Education to look into the letters of allotment
issued by the Government and ascertain whether they (terms and conditions of land
allotment) have been complied with by the Schools.......

.....If in a given case, Director finds non-compliance of above terms, the Director
shall take appropriate steps in this regard.”

AND WHEREAS, the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the above said Judgment also
held that under section 17(3),18(4) of Delhi School Education Act, 1973 read with rule
172,173,175 and 177 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973, Directorate of Education
has the authority to regulate the fee and other charges to prevent commercialization
of education.

AND WHEREAS, in pursuance to order dated 23.10.2017 of this Directorate, St
Giri Senior Secondary School, Sector-3 Rohini, New Delhi-85 (School Id:
1413254) had submitted the proposal for increase in fee for the academic session

2017-18 including the impact on account of implementation of recommendations of 7t
CPC.

AND WHEREAS, in order to ensure that the proposals submitted by the Schools
for fee increase are justified or not, this Directorate has deployed teams of expert
Chartered Accountants at HQ level who have evaluated the fee proposals of the
School very carefully in accordance with the provisions of the DSEA, 1973, the DSER,
1973 and other orders/ circulars issued from time to time by this Directorate for fee

\,
.

regulation.

Daga ? nfQ



v\ 6 )0 € a3e( "
' 34} osneodsq suopedosse Joyjo sy woy SUOKBUODP 10 $80IN0S UMO Jiay;
Wol} spunj sstel o} jooyas sy} paysiiqe;ss sey oym A12100s sy} Jo Ayjiqisuodsa!
S SHLL PIEIS L661 ABIN ¥ patep sonoN alland ey jo z esnepo Jed se “ueuying

UN0ooE puny jeydes pue Junoooe
puny Juswdojeasp uj Juswisnipe Atessaosu BYeW 0} pajoallp s jooyos ay)
‘a10)818U1 '600Z°20° L Pajep Japio sy JO | 8sneld ey} Jo uojusARIUOD Ul
St Uolum Alenioadsal 91-G10Z PUE G410z Ad Ul /52899¢ Sy pue 0£¥'0L'SL
'Y 10} Buiping Jo uoyepeibdn soy puny yuswidolaasp pasiinn sey [ooyos ay L e

‘PaAIBsqo usaq sey Buimoyo sy Sjuswajess jejoueuy
OU} JO M3IABI UO ‘JOASMOH "JUNo9E Puny Juswidojensp paurejuiew Aejeledss
ut 3dey eq Jim pung siyy 4o Ino SPBW JusLlISaAUl By} WOl pajessush swodul
Yum Buoje peay siy sapun SUO08||00 8} pue SjUNCode BanusAsl 3y} ul pablieyo
uoneloasdap sy o} jusieainba ‘puny ansasal uolesidap Buluiejuiew sy jooyog
ey 41 Aluo peyos|j0o aq lleys pue jdisoal |ejdes se Pojeal} aq jleys pabieyo aq
0} palinbai 4 ‘a9) Juswidojenaq ‘Juswdinba pue emix;; ‘ainjjuiny Jo Jusweoe|day
PuUe uoljepeib-dn ‘eseyoind 1o} seoinosal oy} Bunusws|ddns .o} pabieyo
aq Aew so9) uown} jenuue [eJ0} ay} Jo %G| ﬁu;pgeoxe lou &9} Juswidojanep ;
'6002°20°LL pajep 8.1/6002A°V/(95)S)/ "3Q°4 "ou Jepio JO ¢| esnep Jad sy |

SanIe|NbalI] [efoueuIg i

-1epun
Se aie psjou sbuipuiy Aey ay] SJUBJUNOOJY palapey) jo wea) ay} Ag Alybnoloy;
pajenjeas asem [0oyog syj Aq papiwgns SjuslNdop juenbasans pue asesjou 93} 10}
lenod gam sy uo pepeojdn Sjuswinoop ‘looyag sy jo Ajdas ay) 'SYIHIHM aNY

‘PSjou senss| snoueA uo suonesyelo

PUE Sjuslinoop Aiesssosu jJwgns o} poyse dyuny sem jooyog  ‘suoissnosip
U} UC peseq pue sjuswajels jefoueuly psypne Buipnjou; |esodoid eseasou 88} Uo
suogesliejo /suoneoynsnf sy uased 0} g10z ‘o aunr uo pieay Bulaq jo Ayunpoddo
PapiAoid osje sem |ooyog ‘seyung 8102 '8Z Yolely pelep pews opia |0oyog
U} Wolj pajjed os|e asem suoeueldxe pue spioos: Aiesseosy 'SYIYIHM ANV




immovable property of the schbol becomes the sole property of the society”.
Accordingly, the costs relating to purchase of land and construction of the
building had to be incurred and borne by the society and by the school from
the school fund. Further, The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in its Judgment
dated 30 October, 1998 in case of Delhi Abibhavak Mahasangh concluded
that “Tuition Fee cannot be fixed to recover capital expenditure to be incurred
on the properties of the Society”. Also clause (vii) of order No.
F.DE/15/Act/2k/243/KKK/883-1982 dated 10 Feb, 2005 issued by this
Directorate states “‘Capital Expenditure cannot constitute a component of
financial fee structure”. As per Rule 177 of DSER, 1973 income derived by an
unaided recognised school by way of fees shall be utilised in the first instance,
for meeting the pay, allowance and other benefits admissible to the employee
of the school. Provided that savings, if any from the fees collected by such
school may be utilised by its managing committee for meeting capital or
contingent expenditure of the school or for one or more the specified education
expenses. Accordingly, based on the aforementioned public notice, High
Court Judgment and Order of the Directorate, the expenditure relating to
construction of Building is to be met by the society and not from the funds of
the School.

Based on the aforesaid provisions and judgement of the court, the
construction of the school building is the responsibility of the society being a
property of the society, thus expenditure of Rs. 52,39,177 incurred by the
school for construction of building as mentioned above is to be recovered from
the society.

In FY 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, the school has also utilised
development fund for purchase of library books in contravention of the clause
14 of the order dated 11.02. 2009.Therefore, the school is directed to make
necessary adjustments in the Development fund account and development
fund utilisation account. The summary of utilisation of development fund is as
under:

\

\J\/k
-

Page 4 of 9

s"\.) (‘/1 S ‘7-’ o



YA 55

;
#

(Figures in Rs.)

Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 201617 Total
Library Books 28,548 2,71.850 | 3,28,187 6,28,585
Total 28,548 2,71,850 | 3,28,187 6,28,585

ll. Further, it has been noted that during the financial year the school has
increased the expenditure under the salary by Rs.1,14,67,651 in FY 2016-17
which comes to 39% increase over the actual expenditure incurred during the

S LA

previous year without any impact of 7t CPC arrears for which the school has

i J
|
|

not provided any justification/ clarifications. In view of this, the salary

expenditure incurred during 2016-17 and subsequently, budgeted in FY 2017-
[ 18 cannot be considered as correct and accordingly, it is not possible to arrive
" at correct position of funds available with the Schoo!.

ll. In respect of earmarked levies, school is required to comply with:

» Clause 22 of order dated 11.02.2009, which specifies that earmarked
levies shall be charged from user students on ‘no profit no loss' basis;

> Rule 176 of DSER, 1973, which provides that ‘income derived from
collections for specific purpose shall be spent only for such purpose’;

» Judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Modemn
School Vs Union of India & Others, which specifies that schools, being run
as non-profit organizations, are supposed to follow fund-based
accounting.

However, in FY 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, the school has been
collecting earmarked levies in the name of transportation fee and smart class
fee from the students but these levies is not being charged on ‘no profit no
loss’ basis as the school has earned surplus from transportation fee and
incurred deficit from smart class fee. Further, the school is not foliowing the
fund-based accounting in respect of these earmarked levies. Therefore, the
school is directed to adjust the surplus/deficit incurred on these earmarked

.

levies against capital fund.

oma

Page 5 of 9



i':
?

‘\
4"\; !‘vl'} (“)

s

As per clause 8 of Order No. DE 15/ Act/ Duggal.Com /203 /99 /23033-23980
dated 15.12.1999, no amount whatsoever shall be transferred from the
recognised unaided school fund to the society or the trust or any other
institution. However, on review of the financial statement the following has
been observed:

a.  The school had given advanced of Rs 8,92,001 to St Geri Public School,
221, Kotla Mahigiran, Sarita Vihar, New delhi, (School ID 1925297),
despite of reflecting deficits in all three years i.e. 2014-15, 2015-16 and
2016-17 which is in contravention of Rule 177 of DSER, 1973. Therefore,
this amount is to be recovered from the Society.

b.  Further, the school had given advanced sum of Rs 2,04,861 to Goswami
VidyaPitha, i.e. registered society of school. Therefore, this amount is to
be recovered from the Society.

Other Irreqularities

As per the GN-21 on accounting by Schools, school shall charge the
depreciation at the rate which is specified in the Appendix — 1 of the GN-21.
However, school is charging the depreciation rate as per the Income tax act.
Therefore, the school is directed to follow GN-21 issued by ICAL

The school is preparing fixed assets schedule under two categories i.e. assets
purchased out of general fund and assets purchased out of development fund.
Assets purchased out the general fund are shown at WDV and assets
purchased out of the development fund are shown at the gross value in the
financial statements. Therefore, the school is directed to present the value of
its assets in the financial as per Guidance Note 21 issued by ICAL

As per DOE order No.F.DE. 15/Act-1/08155/2013/5506-5518 dated 04.06.2012
as well as DDA land allotment letter, the school shall provide 25% reservation
to children belonging to EWS category but the school has not provided this
detail. Thus, concerned DDE, District is directed to look into the matter.

0

i



/)08/5/

AND WHEREAS, after going through detailed examination of all the material on
record and considering the aforesaid financial and other irregularities, the fund position
of the School cannot be ascertained and therefore, fee increase proposal of the School

may be rejected.

AND WHEREAS, in the light of above evaluation which is based on the
provisions of DSEA, 1973, DSER, 1973, guidelines, orders and circulars issued from
time to time by this Directorate, it has been recommended by the team of expert
Chartered Accountants that prima facie since there are financial and other
irregularities and also, it is not possible to determine its correct position of the funds,

the fee increase proposal of the school may not be accepted.

AND WHEREAS, recommendations of the team of expert Chartered
Accountants along with relevant material were put before the Director of Education for
consideration and who after considering all the material on the record, found that there
are financial and other irregularities and also, it is not possible to determine its correct
position of the funds and therefore, Director (Education) has rejected the proposal of
fee increase submitted by the said school.

Accordingly, it is hereby conveyed that the proposal of fee increase for academic
session 2017-18 of St Giri Senior Secondary School, Sector-3 Rohini, New Delhi-
85 (School 1d: 141 3254) is hereby rejected by the Director of Education.

Further, the management of said school is hereby directed under section 24(3)
of DSEAR 1973 to comply with the following directions:

1 Not to increase any fee in pursuance to the proposal submitted by school on any
account including implementation of 7th CPC for the academic session 2017-18
and if the fee is aiready increased and charged for the academic session 2017~
18, the same shall be refunded to the parents or adjusted in the fee of subsequent
months.

2 To communicate the parents through its website, notice board and circular about

rejection of fee increase proposal of the school by the Directorate of Education,

vvvvvv



To

REN

+

g

To remove all the financial and other irregularities/violations as listed above and
submit the compliance report within 30 days from the date of issue of this order to
the D.D.E (PSB).

To ensure that the salaries and allowances shall come out from the fees whereas
capital expenditure will be a charge on the savings in accordance with the
principles laid down by Hon’ble Supreme Court of Delhi in its Judgment of Modern
School vs Union of India. Therefore, school not to include capital expenditure as
a component of fee structure to be submitted by the school under section 17(3) of
DSEA, 1973.

To utilise the fee collected from students in accordance with the provisions of Rule
177 of the DSER, 1973 and orders and directions issued by this Directorate from
time to time.

In case of submission of any proposal for increase in fee for the next academic
session, the compliance of the above listed financial and other
irregularities/violations will also be attached.

Non-compliance of this order or any direction herein shall be viewed
seriously and will be dealt with the provision of section 24(4) of DSEA, 1973 and
DSER, 1973.

This is issued with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

07
(Yogesh_l;;g }-
Deputy Director of Education
(Private School Branch)
Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi

The Manager/ HoS
St Giri Senior Secondary School,
Sector-3 Rohini, New Delhi-85 (School Id: 1413254)

[

VR



0 N g"

No. F.DE.15 ( D § 29/PSB/2019 / I5235-)539 Dated: O Y }0 Y 11‘1
Copy to:

1. P.S. to Secretary (Education), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi.

2. P.S. to Director (Education), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi.

3. P.A to Addl. Director of Education (Private School Branch), Directorate of
Education, GNCT of Delhi.

4. DDE concerned

S. Guard file,

(Yogesh _l':_[r tap)
Deputy Director of Education
(Private School Branch)

Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhj

MNeawa A L



